Repositório ISCTE-IUL
Deposited in Repositório ISCTE-IUL:
2021-02-11
Deposited version:
Accepted Version
Peer-review status of attached file:
Peer-reviewed
Citation for published item:

The PM algorithm behaved as expected in all planned situations, the developed
smartphone application allowed easy monitoring and control of the EVBC and
electrical appliances, and the developed smart plug was fundamental to obtain the RMS
values of current and to change the state of each electrical appliance.
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
The authors declare no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY STATEMENT
The data that support the findings of this study are available from the corresponding
author upon reasonable request.
REFERENCES
1.  Raghavan SS, Khaligh A. Electrification potential factor: Energy-based value
proposition analysis of plug-in hybrid electric vehicles. IEEE Trans Veh Technol.
2012;61(3):1052-1059. doi:10.1109/TVT.2011.2181438
2.  Salmasi FR. Control strategies for hybrid electric vehicles: Evolution,
classification, comparison, and future trends. IEEE Trans Veh Technol.
2007;56(5 I):2393-2404. doi:10.1109/TVT.2007.899933
3.  Humfrey H, Sun H, Jiang J. Dynamic charging of electric vehicles integrating
renewable energy: a multi-objective optimisation problem. IET Smart Grid.
2019;2(2):250-259. doi:10.1049/iet-stg.2018.0066
4.  Gao S, Chau KT, Liu C, Wu D, Chan CC. Integrated energy management of plug-
in electric vehicles in power grid with renewables. IEEE Trans Veh Technol.
2014;63(7):3019-3027. doi:10.1109/TVT.2014.2316153
5.  Saber AY, Venayagamoorthy GK. Plug-in vehicles and renewable energy sources
for cost and emission reductions. IEEE Trans Ind Electron. 2011;58(4):1229-
1238. doi:10.1109/TIE.2010.2047828
6.  Monteiro V, Afonso J, Ferreira J, Afonso J. Vehicle Electrification: New
Challenges and Opportunities for Smart Grids. Energies. 2018;12(1):118.
doi:10.3390/en12010118
7.  Monteiro V, Pinto JG, Afonso JL. Experimental Validation of a Three-Port
Integrated Topology to Interface Electric Vehicles and Renewables with the
Electrical Grid. IEEE Trans Ind Informatics. 2018;14(6):2364-2374.
doi:10.1109/TII.2018.2818174
8.  Monteiro V, Ferreira JC, Nogueiras Melendez AA, Couto C, Afonso JL.
Experimental Validation of a Novel Architecture Based on a Dual-Stage
Converter for Off-Board Fast Battery Chargers of Electric Vehicles. IEEE Trans
Veh Technol. 2018;67(2):1000-1011. doi:10.1109/TVT.2017.2755545
9.  Khaligh A, Li Z. Battery, ultracapacitor, fuel cell, and hybrid energy storage
systems for electric, hybrid electric, fuel cell, and plug-in hybrid electric vehicles:
State of the art. IEEE Trans Veh Technol. 2010;59(6):2806-2814.
doi:10.1109/TVT.2010.2047877
10.  Liu N, Chen J, Zhu L, Zhang J, He Y. A key management scheme for secure
communications of advanced metering infrastructure in smart grid. IEEE Trans
Ind Electron. 2013;60(10):4746-4756. doi:10.1109/TIE.2012.2216237
11.  Escudero-Garzas JJ, Garcia-Armada A, Seco-Granados G. Fair design of plug-
in electric vehicles aggregator for V2G regulation. IEEE Trans Veh Technol.
2012;61(8):3406-3419. doi:10.1109/TVT.2012.2212218
12.  Wirasingha SG, Emadi A. Classification and review of control strategies for
plug-in hybrid electric vehicles. IEEE Trans Veh Technol. 2011;60(1):111-122.
doi:10.1109/TVT.2010.2090178
13.  Monteiro V, Pinto JG, Afonso JL. Operation Modes for the Electric Vehicle in
Smart Grids and Smart Homes: Present and Proposed Modes. IEEE Trans Veh
Technol. 2016;65(3):1007-1020. doi:10.1109/TVT.2015.2481005
14.  Monteiro V, Pinto JG, Afonso JL. Improved vehicle-for-grid (iV4G) mode:
Novel operation mode for EVs battery chargers in smart grids. Int J Electr Power
Energy Syst. 2019;110:579-587. doi:10.1016/j.ijepes.2019.03.049
15.  Gungor VC, Sahin D, Kocak T, et al. Smart grid and smart homes: Key players
and pilot projects. IEEE Ind Electron Mag. 2012;6(4):18-34.
doi:10.1109/MIE.2012.2207489
16.  Zhang T, Chen W, Han Z, Cao Z. Charging scheduling of electric vehicles with
local renewable energy under uncertain electric vehicle arrival and grid power
price. IEEE Trans Veh Technol. 2014;63(6):2600-2612.
doi:10.1109/TVT.2013.2295591
17.  Smolenski R, Jarnut M, Benysek G, Kempski A. AC/DC/DC interfaces for V2G
applications-EMC issues. IEEE Trans Ind Electron. 2013;60(3):930-935.
doi:10.1109/TIE.2012.2188876
18.  Galus MD, Koch S, Andersson G. Provision of load frequency control by PHEVs,
controllable loads, and a cogeneration unit. IEEE Trans Ind Electron.
2011;58(10):4568-4582. doi:10.1109/TIE.2011.2107715
19.  Liu C, Chau KT, Wu D, Gao S. Opportunities and challenges of vehicle-to-home,
vehicle-to-vehicle, and vehicle-to-grid technologies. Proc IEEE.
2013;101(11):2409-2427. doi:10.1109/JPROC.2013.2271951
20.  Jin C, Tang J, Ghosh P. Optimizing electric vehicle charging: A customer’s
perspective. IEEE Trans Veh Technol. 2013;62(7):2919-2927.
doi:10.1109/TVT.2013.2251023
21.  Al-Fuqaha A, Guizani M, Mohammadi M, Aledhari M, Ayyash M. Internet of

System with Integrated Renewable Energy and Storage Resources. Energies.
2017;10(4):549. doi:10.3390/en10040549
24.  Kazmi S, Javaid N, Mughal MJ, Akbar M, Ahmed SH, Alrajeh N. Towards
optimization of metaheuristic algorithms for IoT enabled smart homes targeting
balanced demand and supply of energy. IEEE Access. 2017;7:24267-24281.
doi:10.1109/ACCESS.2017.2763624
25.  Adiono T, Putra RVW, Fathany MY, Wibisono MA, Adijarto W. Smart home
platform based on optimized wireless sensor network protocol and scalable
architecture. In: Proceeding of the 2015 9th International Conference on
Telecommunication Systems Services and Applications, TSSA 2015. Institute of
Electrical and Electronics Engineers Inc.; 2016.
doi:10.1109/TSSA.2015.7440441
26.  Siekkinen M, Hiienkari M, Nurminen JK, Nieminen J. How low energy is
bluetooth low energy? Comparative measurements with ZigBee/802.15.4. In:
2012 IEEE Wireless Communications and Networking Conference Workshops,
WCNCW 2012. ; 2012:232-237. doi:10.1109/WCNCW.2012.6215496
27.  Bluetooth Special Interest Group. Specification of the Bluetooth System. Master
Table of Contents & Compliance Requirements, Version 5.0.; 2016.
28.  Tanenbaum, Andrew S; Wetherall DJ. Computer Networks: Pearson New
International Edition.; 2014.

architecture. White Pap. 2009.
31.  Rowland C, Goodman E, Charlier M, Lui A, Light A. Designing Connected
Products: UX for the Consumer Internet of Things. O’Reilly Media; 2015.
32.  Al-Fuqaha A, Guizani M, Mohammadi M, Aledhari M, Ayyash M. Internet of
Things: A Survey on Enabling Technologies, Protocols, and Applications. IEEE
Commun Surv Tutorials. 2015;17(4):2347-2376.
doi:10.1109/COMST.2015.2444095
33.  Eclipse Foundation. Eclipse Mosquitto. https://mosquitto.org/. Accessed January
4, 2019.
34.  Eclipse Paho - MQTT and MQTT-SN software.
35.  Harvey I. Python interface to Bluetooth LE on Linux.
36.  Lee S, Kim H, Hong DK, Ju H. Correlation analysis of MQTT loss and delay
according to QoS level. In: International Conference on Information
Networking. ; 2013:714-717. doi:10.1109/ICOIN.2013.6496715
37.  MariaDB Foundation. About MariaDB - MariaDB.org.
38.  Maureira MAG, Oldenhof D, Teernstra L. ThingSpeak-an API and Web Service
for the Internet of Things.
df. Accessed May 9, 2020.
39.  Afonso JA, Sousa RA, Ferreira JC, Monteiro V, Pedrosa D, Afonso JL. IoT
system for anytime/anywhere monitoring and control of vehicles’ parameters. In:
Proceedings - 2017 IEEE International Conference on Service Operations and
Logistics, and Informatics, SOLI 2017. Vol 2017-January. Institute of Electrical
and Electronics Engineers Inc.; 2017:193-198. doi:10.1109/SOLI.2017.8120993
40.  Ferreira J, Afonso J, Monteiro V, Afonso J. An Energy Management Platform for
Public Buildings. Electronics. 2018;7(11):294. doi:10.3390/electronics7110294
41.  Ray PP. A survey of IoT cloud platforms. Futur Comput Informatics J. 2016;1(1-
2):35-46. doi:10.1016/j.fcij.2017.02.001
42.  Castro P, Afonso JL, Afonso JA. A low-cost ZigBee-based wireless industrial
automation system. In: Lecture Notes in Electrical Engineering. Vol 402.
Springer Verlag; 2017:739-749. doi:10.1007/978-3-319-43671-5_62
43.  Raza U, Kulkarni P, Sooriyabandara M. Low Power Wide Area Networks: An
Overview. IEEE Commun Surv Tutorials. 2017;19(2):855-873.
doi:10.1109/COMST.2017.2652320
44.  Majumder A, Caffery J. Power line communication: An overview. IEEE
Potentials. 2004;23(4):4-8. doi:10.1109/MP.2004.1343222
45.  Macias E, Suarez A, Lloret J. Mobile Sensing Systems. Sensors.
2013;13(12):17292-17321. doi:10.3390/s131217292
46.  Khan WZ, Xiang Y, Aalsalem MY, Arshad Q. Mobile phone sensing systems: A
survey. IEEE Commun Surv Tutorials. 2013;15(1):402-427.